

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILNER,
Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE (MAC) PLUCKERBERG,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OPERATOR OF SQUAWKER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Counsel of Record
TEAM NUMBER 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Eighteenth Circuit must be reversed because Squawker stood in the shoes of the state as the host and speech regulator of Dunphry’s public forum.	6
A. Squawker is a state actor because it performed traditional exclusive public functions as the host and speech regulator of Dunphry’s constitutional public forum.....	7
i. Squawker’s conduct as the host and speech-regulator of Dunphry’s public forum must be analyzed for state action even if Squawker does not engage in state action in its ordinary social media operations.	8
ii. Squawker’s hosting and regulating of speech in a government-operated public forum are traditional exclusive public functions under <i>Marsh</i>	9
iii. Summary judgment was improperly granted because <i>Halleck</i> and prior social media holdings do not foreclose a finding of state action in this case.....	12
B. Squawker is a state actor because it agreed to become a state agent and uphold Delmont’s First Amendment obligations in Dunphry’s public forum.....	14
II. The Eighteenth Circuit must be reversed because Squawker’s T&C violate the First Amendment when they are applied to regulate speech in Dunphry’s public forum.....	16
A. The T&C fail as valid time, place, or manner restrictions because squeaks are flagged only after reference to the content and viewpoint of the speaker’s message.....	17
B. The T&C are not narrowly tailored because they are overbroad and unduly vague	19
C. The T&C fail to satisfy a compelling state interest because this Court refuses to suppress speech based on abstract and hypothetical harm to an audience	21
D. Milner lacked ample alternative channels to communicate his message after Squawker censored him because the available substitutes prevented Milner from engaging with his audience	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX I	25
APPENDIX II.....	26
BRIEF CERTIFICATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	21
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	6
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	8
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	21, 22
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	22
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1964).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	19, 20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	22
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	7, 11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>George v. Pac. CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	23
<i>Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7, 9
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	14
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	passim
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	6, 9, 10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	18, 19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	16, 17, 19
<i>Milner v. Pluckerberg</i> , No. 16-CV-6834 (D. Del. Jan. 10, 2019)	1
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	9
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	21

<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 290 (1961).....	21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	11, 16, 19, 20
<i>Perry Ed. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	6
<i>Pluckerberg v. Milner</i> , No. 16-CV-6834 (18th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	10, 13
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19, 21
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	17, 19
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	21
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	18
<i>Turner v. Plafond</i> , No. C 09-00693, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1718 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	20
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	14, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 25
----------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006).....	15
